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Trudeau’s first month: PM enjoys strong approval
ratings, but Canadians are divided on his deficit policy

Trudeau’'s approval ra@RMiisrthg inverse of Stephefi H a rs e rmosn tihn h i

December 1, 2015 - The red tide
that lifted Justin Trudeau and his )
Liberal Party (LPC) to power in Overall do you approve or disapprove of
October is showing continued Justin Trudeau?

strength, as the latest public opinion
poll from the Angus Reid Institute 63%
shows nearly two-thirds of
Canadians approve of their new
Prime Minister.

The support doesn’t necessarily
extend to the Liberal agenda,
however, as recent ARI polls on
refugees and Canada’s involvement
in the combat mission against the
Islamic State have shown.

29%

8%
R

@ Approve ®Disapprove Don't know

In fact, this new research finds
Canadians divided on a key element
of the Trudeau economic plan to run

budget deficits to pay for METHODOLOGY:

infrastructure investment and

stimulate the economy. Roughly half The Angus Reid Institute analyzed results of an online survey
(53%) say such spending is a good conducted between from November 23-27 among a representative
idea — the rest (47%) say it's not. randomized sample of 5294 Canadian adults who are members of

the Angus Reid Forum. The survey data were donated by Vision
Critical. The sample plan included large over-samples in many

Key Findings: provinces, weighted back to provide a national snapshot. For
. comparison purposes only, a probability sample of this size would
f Twice as many people carry a margin of error of +/- 1.3 percentage points, 19 times out of
approve of Trudeau (63%) 20. Discrepancies in or between totals are due to rounding. The

survey was self-commissioned and paid for by ARI. Detailed tables

i i 0,
as disapprove of him (29%), are found at the end of this release.

1 The economy remains the
top issue Canadians see facing their country (37% choose it as one of the two most important
issues)

1 Canadians themselves are experiencing economic stress: three times as many say their standard
of living is worse now than it was this time as year ago, as say the opposite
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Approval and Momentum:

As noted earlier, nearly two-thirds (63%) of Canadians say they approve of Justin Trudeau. This approval
rating is higher even than the proportion of people who said they found him “appealing” in ARI’s last pre-

election poll (54%).

Trudeau’s approval rating is the mirror opposite of what Stephen Harper’s was shortly after the 2015
election was called. At that time, 64 per cent disapproved of Harper, and 36 per cent approved.

Driving Trudeau’s high approval is the support of 95 per cent of those who voted for his Liberal Party in
the recent election, as well as almost three-quarters (74%) of those who voted for the New Democratic
Party (NDP). Only among those who supported Harper’s Conservative Party (CPC) does a majority (72%)
disapprove of the new Prime Minister:

This poll also records Trudeau’s highest momentum score since becoming Liberal Party leader in April
2013. A momentum score is calculated by subtracting the percentage of people who say their opinion of a
leader has worsened over a period of time — in this case, the last three months — from the percentage
who say it has improved.

In this survey, more than two-in-five Canadians (44%) say their opinion of Trudeau has improved,
compared to just 19 per cent who say it has worsened (37% say their opinion of him has stayed the
same). This yields a momentum score of 25, continuing the upward trend that began during the
campaign:

Justin Trudeau's Momentum Score

25
9
: I
. |
-3 -3
-16
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For comparison, the momentum scores for the other two leaders of major federal parties are both
negative. Interim CPC leader Rona Ambrose records a score of -2 (13% improved; 15% worsened; 72%
stayed the same), while NDP leader Tom Mulcair’s score is -17 (9% improved; 26% worsened; 64%
stayed the same).
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Top Issues:

As it did throughout the 2015 election campaign, the economy tops the list of most-important issues
Canadians see facing their country today. Not quite two-fifths of respondents (37%) choose “economy” as
one of the top two issues.

Terrorism/security is the second most-chosen issue, selected by 21 per cent of Canadians — up 15
percentage points since August, no doubt as a result of the recent terrorist attacks in Paris.

The environment — another issue that has been in the news lately ahead of this week’s COP21 summit on
climate change — is a top-two issue for roughly one-in-seven (14%) Canadians.

What do you feel are the most important issues facing
Canada today?

cconomy I 7
Terrorism / Security [ RN 21%
Health Care | 20%
Jobs / Unemployment [N 15%
Environment / Pollution | 14%
The Deficit / Government spendind i 12%

Divided on Deficits:

With the economy once again top of mind for Canadians — it is of note that their approval of Trudeau’s job
performance doesn’t extend as fully to one of the key policies on which he and the Liberal Party of
Canada (LPC) ran and won — namely, to table multi-billion dollar deficit budgets over the next three years,
and balance the books in year four.

Finance Minister Bill Morneau has said these steps are even more necessary in the face of what the
Office of the Parliamentary Budget Officer's downgraded budget forecast, but Canadians are divided on
the issue. Just over half (53%) say deficit spending is a “good idea” right now while the rest (47%) take
the opposing view.

Not surprisingly, political preference has a significant impact on this question — with those who voted
Liberal October 19 most extremely supportive of the deficit plan and those who voted Conservative
vehemently against it (see detailed tables at the end of this release).
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Views on the goals and outcomes of deficit spending are less mixed. On this front — job creation takes
precedence in the minds of respondents two-to-one over spending on infrastructure upgrades:

Which of these two goals is more important to you?

51%

26%

22%

Creating jobs/economic Improving infrastructure Neither is important enough
stimulus to justify deficits

The reason for this inclination towards job creation may well lie in the economic anxiety Canadians are
feeling — particularly in Alberta. Nationally, people in this country say their standard of living is worse
today than it was a year ago almost three-to-one over those who say it’s better. In the province hit hardest
by falling oil prices, that ratio jumps to four-to-one:

All things considered, do you think your current standard of living is better or
worse now than it was a year ago?

43%
o 34%
32% 32% 33% 31% 30%
28% ° 29%
0 26%
15% 14% 0 16%
13% i 11% 13% i 1i/ 120
Total BC AB SK MN ON Qc NS

@ Better now mWorse now
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Their hopes for improvement over the next year are similarly muted. While the plurality (44%) across the
country expect their standard of living with neither improve nor decline — just one in five say they think
they’ll be doing better a year from now:

And a year from now, do you think your standard of living will be better or
worse than now?

38%
2% 28% 27% 28%
21(yzs% 22023% 24%  94025% 254 4%
20% 21% 210
Total BC AB

i Better a year from now ®Worse a year from now

That said - if the Trudeau government’s promised infrastructure spending does indeed go ahead,
Canadians say the investment should focus on helping people get around: highways and public transit
take precedence over other possible areas:

Which of the following types of infrastructure would you choose to invest the
most money in?

Public transit (buses, subways, commuter rail, et G 4%

Highways [ 42%

Local streets N 29%

Water/sewer [ 25%

Bridges [ 16%
A local project (railyards, a sewage treatment facility, etGHIII 12%
Recreation facilities [ 8%
Ports/shipping routes [l 4%

Airports [l 3%
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What stands out here is the foreseeable — but nonetheless significant split between rural and urban
respondents. Their preferences on the blacktop-versus-buses question are nearly inverse:

Which of the following types of infrastructure
would you choose to invest the most money in?

58%
50%

39%
28%

Urban Rural

H Public transit (buses, subways, commuter rail, etacdHighways

Equally notable — although perhaps also unsurprising — is the strong preference in Quebec for
infrastructure spending to go to bridge repairs and upgrades. Two-in-five (40%) Quebecers say the most
money should be invested there.

The Angus Reid Institute (ARI) was founded in October 2014 by pollster and sociologist, Dr. Angus
Reid. ARl is a national, not-for-profit, non-partisan public opinion research organization established to
advance education by commissioning, conducting and disseminating to the public accessible and
impartial statistical data, research and policy analysis on economics, political science, philanthropy, public
administration, domestic and international affairs and other socio-economic issues of importance to
Canada and its world.
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Overall do you approve or disapprove of Justin Trudeau?

Region
(unweighted sample | Total

sizes) (5294) | B¢ AB SK MB ON Qc NS NB NFL
(712) | (635) | (559) | (679) | (931) | (776) | (302) | (314) | (287)

Approve strongly 28% 33% 22% 22% 29% 29% 23% 37% 35% 46%

Approve somewhat 35% 38% 29% 28% 34% 32% 41% 35% 31% 38%

Disapprove somewhat 14% 8% 14% 17% 12% 17% 13% 12% 10% 3%
Disapprove strongly 15% 12% 27% 24% 15% 14% 14% 9% 12% 6%
Don't know 8% 9% 9% 9% 10% 7% 9% 7% 12% 7%

Overall do you approve or disapprove of Justin Trudeau?

Total Federal Vote Last
(weighted sample sizes) 5294

( ) CPC Liberal Party NDP
(1384) (1837) (953)

Approve strongly 28% 2% 58% 23%
Approve somewhat 35% 18% 37% 52%
Disapprove somewhat 14% 30% 2% 13%

Disapprove strongly 15% 42% 1% 6%

Don't know 8% 7% 2% 7%
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Overall do you approve or disapprove of Justin Trudeau?

Total Gender Age
weighted sample sizes
en omen - - +
(weig 2 ) (5294) M w 18 -34 35— 54 55
(2587) (2707) (1514) (1982) (1798)
Approve strongly 28% 26% 30% 28% 25% 30%
Approve somewhat 35% 38% 32% 40% 33% 33%
Disapprove somewhat 14% 12% 15% 12% 16% 14%
Disapprove strongly 15% 17% 14% 11% 16% 17%
Don't know 8% 7% 9% 9% 10% 6%

Prime Minister approval ratings, Trudeau vs. Harper:

. Harper, Aug. 2015 Trudeau, Nov. 2015
(total weighted sample shown) (6226) (5294)
Approve strongly 13% 28%
Approve somewhat 21% 35%
Disapprove somewhat 16% 14%
Disapprove strongly 45% 15%
Don't know 5% 8%
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Over the course of the past three months, would you say your opinion of each of the

following people has improved, stayed the same, or worsened?

Region
(unweighted sample | Total

sizes) (5294) | Bc AB SK MB ON Qc NS NB NFL
(712) | 635) | (559) | (679) | (931) | (776) | (302) | (314) | (287)

Prime Minister and Liberal Party Leader Justin Trudeau

Improved 44% 51% 36% 39% 46% 44% 43% 51% 49% 60%
Stayed the same 37% 36% 33% 35% 38% 38% 39% 35% 37% 33%
Worsened 19% 13% 31% 27% 16% 19% 18% 14% 14% 7%

Opposition Leader and Interim Conservative Party Leader Rona Ambrose

Improved 13% 9% 23% 20% 14% 15% 7% 12% 12% 6%
Stayed the same 2% 74% 67% 70% 71% 2% 74% 69% 71% 76%
Worsened 15% 16% 10% 10% 15% 14% 20% 19% 17% 17%

=

New Democratic Party Leader Thomas Mulcai

Improved 9% 11% 6% 7% 6% 10% 11% 5% 7% 10%
Stayed the same 64% 67% 60% 57% 70% 65% 63% 66% 2% 73%
Worsened 26% 22% 34% 35% 24% 25% 26% 29% 20% 17%
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Over the course of the past three months, would you say your opinion of each of the

following people has improved, stayed the same, or worsened?

Total Gender Age
(weighted sample sizes) (5294) Men Women 18-34 35-54 55+
(2587) (2707) (1514) (1982) (1798)

Prime Minister and Liberal Party Leader Justin Trudeau

Improved 44% 44% 45% 47% 40% 47%
Stayed the same 37% 35% 39% 38% 40% 33%
Worsened 19% 21% 16% 15% 20% 20%

Opposition Leader and Interim Conservative Party Leader Rona Ambrose

Improved 13% 15% 10% 11% 11% 15%
Stayed the same 72% 66% 7% 74% 74% 68%
Worsened 15% 18% 13% 15% 14% 17%

New Democratic Party Leader Thomas Mulcair

Improved 9% 9% 9% 13% 7% 8%
Stayed the same 64% 62% 67% 65% 67% 61%
Worsened 26% 29% 24% 22% 26% 30%
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What do you feel are the most important issues facing Canada today?

(choose up to two)

Region
(unweighted sample | Total

sizes) (5294) | Bc AB SK MB ON Qc NS NB NFL
(712) | 635) | (559) | (679) | (931) | (776) | (302) | (314) | (287)

Economy 37% 35% 48% 34% 33% 38% 33% 36% 39% 38%

Terrorism / Security 21% 16% 19% 32% 20% 19% 26% 18% 10% 18%

Health Care 20% 19% 10% 20% 19% 23% 21% 28% 25% 25%

Jobs / Unemployment 18% 17% 22% 12% 11% 21% 13% 28% 26% 26%

Environment /

Tvonme 14% | 19% | 11% | 10% | 14% | 14% | 16% 9% 15% 9%
. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (1]
Gover:&‘zr?te;'ggn/ ging | 12% | 10% | 18% | 12% | 16% | 11% | 13% 8% 11% | 13%
Taxes 9% 8% 8% 8% 17% | 11% 7% 10% 7% 7%
Income inequality 9% 13% 6% 7% 4% 10% 9% 6% 9% 7%
Acco'itr:‘t';s”/ ity 5% 10% 5% 6% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 6%
Erl‘?‘zrgg’u/r’c":;“ra' 50 5% 7% 3% 206 5% 4% 206 6% 7%
/FAE;r'i\'gaitr']‘;?if'fS;f:S 4% 4% 3% 8% 9% 5% 3% 4% 3% 2%
Education / Post- 4% 6% 206 206 206 4% 5% 8% 4% 5%
secondary training
C”g’a‘? e’ ;“b' Ic 4% 4% 5% 6% 7% 3% 3% 2% 1% 5%
The Senate 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1%

National Unity
(Quebec and Quebec 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0%
separation)

Other (specify) 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 2% 5% 7% 4% 3%
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What do you feel are the most important issues facing Canada today?

(choose up to two)

Total Gender Age
weighted sample sizes
(weig 2 ) (5294) Men Women 18 - 34 35-54 55+
(2587) (2707) (1514) (1982) (1798)
Economy 37% 39% 35% 31% 38% 41%
Terrorism / Security 21% 17% 24% 17% 21% 23%
Health Care 20% 15% 26% 16% 20% 25%
Jobs / Unemployment 18% 18% 19% 22% 19% 14%
Environment / Pollution 14% 16% 13% 18% 12% 14%
The Deficit / _Government 12% 14% 11% 11% 11% 15%
spending
Taxes 9% 10% 9% 9% 11% 7%
Income inequality 9% 10% 8% 15% 8% 6%
Ethics / Accountability 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5%
Energy / Natural Resources 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
First Nations issues / Aboriginal 2% 2% 5% 5% 3% 5%
Affairs
Education /.qut-secondary 4% 3% 6% 8% 3% 206
training
Crime / Public safety 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3%
The Senate 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4%

Which of the following statements about the government’s deficit spending policy

comes closer to your own view?

Region
(unweighted sample | Total

sizes) (5294) | pc AB SK MB ON Qc NS NB NFL
(712) | 635) | (559) | (679) | (931) | (776) | (302) | (314) | (287)

Deficit spending is not
a good idea right now
- it will lead to more 47% 44% 57% 53% 50% 48% 44% 43% 42% 33%
debt and less stability
in the economy
Deficit spending is a
good idea right now -
it will create jobs and 53% 56% 43% 47% 50% 52% 56% 57% 58% 67%
stimulate the
economy
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Which of the following statements about the government’s deficit spending policy

comes closer to your own view?

Total Gender Age
weighted sample sizes
(weig 2 ) (5294) Men Women 18 - 34 35-54 55+
(2587) (2707) (1514) (1982) (1798)
Deficit spending is not a good
idea right now - it will lead to more o o o o o o
debt and less stability in the ar% 4% 47% 44% 50% 46%
economy
Deficit spending is a good idea
right now - it will create jobs and 53% 53% 53% 56% 50% 54%
stimulate the economy

Which of the following statements about the government’s deficit spending policy

comes closer to your own view?

_ _ Total Federal Vote Last
(weighted sample sizes)
(5294) CPC Liberal Party NDP
(1384) (1837) (953)
Deficit spending is not a good
idea right now - it will lead to more
debt and less stability in the 4% 86% 20% 34%
economy
Deficit spending is a good idea
right now - it will create jobs and 53% 14% 80% 66%
stimulate the economy

Which of these two goals of the deficit spending policy is more important to you?

Region
(unweighted sample | Total
sizes) (5294) | Bc AB SK MB ON Qc NS NB NFL
(712) (635) (559) (679) (931) (776) (302) (314) (287)
Creating
jobs/economic 51% 49% 53% 40% 42% 49% 57% 56% 55% 61%
stimulus
ImprOVi ng 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0 0, 0, 0,
infrastructure 26% 31% 18% 28% 31% 29% 24% 23% 24% 24%
Neither is important
enough to justify 22% 20% 29% 32% 27% 23% 19% 21% 21% 15%
deficits
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Which of these two goals of the deficit spending policy is more important to you?

Total Gender Age
weighted sample sizes

(weig 2 ) (5294) Men Women 18-34 3554 55+
(2587) (2707) (1514) (1982) (1798)

Creating jobs/economic stimulus 51% 45% 58% 54% 51% 50%
Improving infrastructure 26% 31% 22% 26% 26% 27%
Neither'is importgn_t enough to 2204 24% 210 20% 2306 2306

justify deficits

All things considered, do you think your current standard of living is better or worse

now than it was a year ago?

Region

(unweighted sample | Total
sizes) (5294) | Bc AB SK MB ON Qc NS NB NFL
(712) | 635) | (559) | (679) | (931) | (776) | (302) | (314) | (287)
Better now 13% | 15% 11% 13% 14% | 14% | 12% | 16% | 12% | 16%
vine Sama‘;gs ayear 53% | 52% 46% 52% 57% 53% 54% 56% 529 54%
Worse now 32% | 32% | 43% | 33% | 28% | 31% | 30% | 26% | 34% | 29%
Not sure 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2%

All things considered, do you think your current standard of living is better or worse

now than it was a year ago?

Total Gender Age
weighted sample sizes

(weig 2 ) (5294) Men Women 18-34 35— 54 55+
(2587) (2707) (1514) (1982) (1798)

Better now 13% 14% 12% 21% 13% 6%

The same as a year ago 53% 54% 52% 52% 50% 56%
Worse now 32% 30% 34% 22% 35% 37%

Not sure 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1%
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And, a year from now, do you think your standard of living will be better or worse than

itis now?
Region

(unweighted sample | Total
sizes) (5294) | pc AB SK MB ON Qc NS NB NFL
(712) | 635) | (559) | (679) | (931) | (776) | (302) | (314) | (287)
et ?]gfvar e 20% | 21% 16% 21% 22% 21% 18% 24% 22% 24%
The same as now 44% | 44% | 40% | 41% | 45% | 44% | 48% | 43% | 43% | 42%
Ui ﬁg@ar e 27% | 25% 38% 28% 23% 27% 24% 25% 25% 28%
Not sure 9% 10% 6% 10% 10% 9% 9% 8% 10% 6%

And, a year from now, do you think your standard of living will be better or worse than

itis now?
(weighted sample sizes) Uizl Gender Aoe
(5294) Men Women 18 - 34 35-54 55+
(2587) (2707) (1514) (1982) (1798)
Better a year from now 20% 21% 19% 30% 21% 11%
The same as now 44% 44% 45% 42% 43% 48%
Worse a year from now 27% 28% 26% 18% 27% 34%
Not sure 9% 7% 10% 10% 9% 7%
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Suppose you were in charge of deciding how federal infrastructure money is spent.

Which of the following types of infrastructure would you choose to invest the most
money in? (choose up to two)

Region
(unweighted sample | Total

sizes) (5294) | pc AB SK MB ON Qc NS NB NFL
(712) | (635) | (559) | (679) | (931) | (776) | (302) | (314) | (287)

Public transit (buses,
subways, commuter 46% 60% 48% 16% 21% 51% 38% 30% 24% 15%

rail, etc.)

Highways 42% 32% 46% 63% 47% 41% 30% 56% 45% 71%
Local streets 29% 18% 28% 29% 49% 32% 24% 32% 33% 37%
Water/sewer 25% 20% 21% 33% 28% 27% 29% 20% 21% 26%

Bridges 16% 23% 13% 16% 15% 12% 40% 19% 24% 12%

A local special
infrastructure project
(such as moving

R . 12% 17% 11% 14% 15% 10% 16% 5% 12% 8%
railyards or viaducts,
or a special sewage
treatment facility, etc.)
Recreation facilities 8% 8% 9% 8% 6% 9% 2% 6% 11% 7%
Ports/shipping 4% 6% 5% 4% 2% 2% 7% 11% 9% 3%
routes
Airports 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5%
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Suppose you were in charge of deciding how federal infrastructure money is spent.

Which of the following types of infrastructure would you choose to invest the most
money in? (choose up to two)

Total Gender Age
weighted sample sizes
(weig 2 ) (5294) Men Women 18-34 3554 55+
(2587) (2707) (1514) (1982) (1798)
P“b"g J;anr;i'tt e(rbr”asifse't?;bways' 46% 45% 47% 55% 42% 43%
Highways 42% 44% 41% 31% 43% 52%
Local streets 29% 27% 32% 30% 31% 27%
Water/sewer 25% 25% 25% 21% 24% 30%
Bridges 16% 17% 16% 9% 18% 20%
A local special infrastructure
P o e | 126 | aes | e | ame | oame | o
treatment facility, etc.)
Recreation facilities 8% 7% 9% 12% 8% 4%
Ports/shipping routes 4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 4%
Airports 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2%

Suppose you were in charge of deciding how federal infrastructure money is spent.

Which of the following types of infrastructure would you choose to invest the most
money in? (choose up to two)

(weighted sample sizes) Tl Urioen R
(5294) (4305) (989)
Public transit (buses, subways, 0 o 0
commuter rail, etc.) 46% 50% 28%
Highways 42% 39% 58%
Local streets 29% 29% 31%
Water/sewer 25% 25% 28%
Bridges 16% 16% 18%
A local special infrastructure
project (such as moving railyards 12% 12% 9%
or viaducts, or a special sewage
treatment facility, etc.)
Recreation facilities 8% 8% 9%
Ports/shipping routes 4% 4% 4%
Airports 3% 3% 2%
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